

## West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education 'Maulana Abul Kalam Azad Bhawan'

DD-45, Sector I, Salt Lake City, Kolkata- 700 064

Website: www.wbbme.org Email: wbbme2011@gmail.com

**Memo No.:** Pres /14/23

Date: 16/04/2023

## NOTIFICATION

From: The President West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education

To: The Heads of all Recognised Madrasahs

## Sub: Closure of Recognised Madrasahs due to prevailing heat wave

It is notified for all concerned that in compliance with the order of Minority Affairs and Madrasah Education Department, Government of West Bengal, vide Memo No. 1002(wfh)/Secy/2023 dated: 16.04.2023, all Recognized Madrasahs (Government, Non-Government Aided and Un-Aided Madrasahs) in the state of West Bengal are hereby closed due to prevailing heat wave situation with effect from 17 April, 2023 for one week or until further order which ever is earlier, except for Madrasahs in the hill areas of Darjeeling and Kalimpong districts, wherein existing academic schedule will continue.

The teaching and non-teaching staff will also remain on leave as a special case during the period or till the Madrasahs reopen.

However, the teaching and non-teaching staff of the Madrasahs shall make suitable arrangements for conducting extra classes after re-opening of the Madrasahs to make up the loss due to closure of Madrasahs as stated above, in the interest of students.

All Head of the Madrasahs shall take necessary action accordingly.

(Prof. Dr. Sk Abu Taher Kamruddin) President West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education